A monetary judgment is hereby entered in favor of the Plaintiff KS 

Ventures LLC, and against the Defendant William M. Russell, under the “Loan 

Agreement and Unconditional Loan Guarantee 

Agreement"), a copy which is attached to Plaintiffs Second Amended Complaint 

as Exhibit "B", in the principal sum of one million, three hundred seventy eight 

thousand, three hundred seventy eight and 81/100 dollars ($1,378,378.81), which 

sum is now the principal balance of the judgment, with interest to accrue against 

the principal balance of the judgment, i.e. $1,378,378.81, at the rate of 7.5% per 

annum beginning January 3, 2018 until paid.

2. In addition to the sums set forth in paragraph 1, the monetary judgment